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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

MEETING AGENDA

March 24, 2017







The City of Traverse City

TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION .()::0
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684 ===

T:(231) 922-4915 | F: (231) 922-2893 ﬁ
TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING

ON FRIDAY, MARCH 24, 2017 AT 8:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM - GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
{231) 995-5150

POSTED: MARCH 22, 2017

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

v

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
PUBLIC COMMENT
CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (al/l items on the Consent

Agenda are printed in italics).

A. Consideration of Approval of February 24, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.
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B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for February 2017 for Public
Housing & HCV Section 8 Programs — Approval Recommended.

Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for March 2017 — Approval Recommended.

D. Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for February 2017 — Approval Recommended.

o

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A. Executive Committee Meetings: March 7, 2017 & March 20, 2017
B. Governance Committee Meeting: March 22, 2017

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report: March
B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: March
C. Resident Council Report: February & March

OLD BUSINESS

2017 Consolidated Budget: Review

TCHC Policy Review Schedule: Update
Executive Director Annual Review: Update
Office Construction: Final Update

“Shared Drive” Request from City: Update
TCHC Smoke Free Policy: Update

mmooOo®

NEW BUSINESS

Orchardview “Windows & Siding” Project: Review

TCHC Human Resources Policy & Procedures Manual: Review

Check Signing Policy: Review

HUD Budget: Update

Closed Session to Discuss Property Purchase per MCL 15.268(d)

Closed Session to Discuss Attorney-Client Privileged Communications Regarding the

Townsend v. TCHC Complaint per MCL 15.268(e)

TMoON®»

CORRESPONDENCE

A. February 28, 2017 Letter on Shared Drive to Pine Street Development One, LLC
B. March 20, 2017 Letter From St. Amant to Riverview Terrace Residents

PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: Friday, April 28, 2017 at 8:00 A.M.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

February 24, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for February 2017 for Public Housing
Schedule of Disbursements for February 2017 for HCV Section 8 Programs
Invoices for March 2017

Financial Statements for February 2017



DRAFT Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
February 24, 2017

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Brian Haas
at Governmental Center — Second Floor Committee Room, 400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City at 8:00

AM,

| ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Brian Haas, Richard Michael, Kay Serratelli and

Michelle St. Amant. Andy Smits was excused.
Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director, Michelle Reardon, Deputy Director and Angie
Szabo, Intake Specialist.
Residents: Norma Loper and Jo Simerson.
Guests: Ward Kuhn, TCHC General Counsel.

il APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Serratelli moved (Michael support) to accept the agenda as presented. The

motion was unanimously approved.

i PUBLIC COMMENT
General comments: Executive Director Lentych introduced a new employee, Angie Szabo;
welcomed our new Commissioner St. Amant; and presented past Commissioner Simerson with a

well-deserved Service Award.

v CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Michael moved (Serratelli support) to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.
The motion was unanimously approved.
A. Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the January 27, 2017 Regular Commission Meeting.
B. Acceptance of the Schedule of Disbursements for January 2017 for Public Housing and
Housing Choice Voucher Section 8 Programs.
C. Review of the Payment of Invoices for February 2017.
D. Acceptance of the Financial Statements for January 2017.

\'} COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Executive Committee Meetings: February 3, 2017 & February 17, 2017. There were no

comments or questions.

Vi STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS
A. Executive Director’s Report: Staff presented the report. There will be a closed session in the

coming months to speak further about land purchase/development opportunities.
B. Family Self-Sufficiency Report: There were no comments or questions.
C. Resident Council Report: No report.
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OLD BUSINESS

A.
B.
C.

D.

The FY 2017 Budget was reviewed.

TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented.

Executive Director Annual Review: The Executive Committee has outlined a format and will
be meeting with the ED and the Board in the near future to complete this process.

The final update on the office renovation was presented.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

The Commission elected a new Vice President. Commissioner Haas nominated
Commissioner Serratelli as the Vice President of the Commission. Commissioner St. Amant
moved (Michael support) to accept the nomination by acclamation. The motion was
unanimously approved.

A resolution to Change the Authorized Signers on All Checking Accounts was presented and
reviewed. Commissioner Serratelli moved (Michael support) to adopt the resolution as
presented. The resolution was unanimously approved. The resolution was adopted.

An Architectural Services Contract with Alliance Architects was presented and discussed.
Commissioner Michael moved (Serratelli support) to conditionally authorize ED Lentych to
sign the contract pursuant to professional review and approval by Commissioner Smits. The
motion was unanimously approved.

A request for the City of Traverse City to share a drive with the proposed River West
Development was presented and discussed. No issues were addressed and staff was
instructed to continue the negotiations per our Asset Management Policy.

A draft of the TCHC Human Resources Policy & Procedures Manual was presented and
discussed. A Governance Committee meeting will be held in early March to discuss this
document and hopefully return it to the Commission for approval at the next regular
meeting. '

Commissioner Serratelli moved (St. Amant support) that the Traverse City Housing
Commission enter into a closed session immediately after the final public comment portion
of today’s agenda to discuss a privileged attorney-client communication in connection with
Priscilla Townsend v. the Traverse City Housing Commission and John and/or Jane Doe per

MCL 15.268(e).

Roll call

Hass Yes
Michael Yes
Serratelli Yes

St. Amant Yes
Smits Absent

The motion was approved.

CORRESPONDENCE

Three items related to the Townsend v. TCHC & John or Jane Doe were presented.

PUBLIC COMMENT

General comments: Jo Simerson
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COMMISSIONER COMMENT
Commissioner Michael thanked past Commissioner Simerson for her service.

CLOSED SESSION
The Commission began a closed session at 8:56 AM.
The Commission reconvened at 9:57 AM.

ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Michael moved (Serratelli support) to adjourn. The motion was unanimously

approved and President Haas adjourned the meeting at 9:58 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Michelle Reardon, Recording Secretary

Brian Haas, President
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Date: 03/20/2017
Time: 12:19:44

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/01/2017 DEP 11,514.00 67,652.08
02/02/2017 DEP 4,564.00 72,216.08
02/02/2017 EFT T Mobile 2,200.00 74,416.08
02/03/2017 EFT IRS 2,714.46 71,701.62
02/06/2017 036956 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 448.00 71,253.62
02/06/2017 036957 Ascom North 470.11 70,783.51
02/06/2017 036958 City of Traverse City 426.84 70,356.67
02/06/2017 036959 AT&T 229.75 70,126.92
02/06/2017 036960 McCardel Water Conditioning 25.00 70,101.92
02/06/2017 036961 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 98.00 70,003.92
02/06/2017 036962 Housing Authority Accounting 649.25 69,354.67
02/06/2017 036963 Grand Traverse County DPW 46.17 69,308.50
02/06/2017 036964 Grahm Motor & Generator Service 425.00 68,883.50
02/086/2017 036965 CEDAM, Liv Hagerman 350.00 68,533.50
02/06/2017 036966 MHDA 50.00 68,483.50
02/06/2017 036967 Northern Michigan Janitorial Supply 625.00 67,858.50
02/06/2017 036968 Aflac 178.92 67,679.58
02/06/2017 036969 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 110.00 67,569.58
02/06/2017 036970 Wilmar 320.44 67,249.14
02/06/2017 036971 David Gourlay 48.16 67,200.98
02/06/2017 036972 Riverview Terrace Resident Council 109.71 67,091.27
02/06/2017 036973 Wind, Water & Energy Conservation 992.00 66,099.27
02/06/2017 036974 Housing Data Systems 120.10 66,979.17
02/06/2017 036975 Spectrum Business 3,343.19 62,635.98
02/06/2017 036976 D & W Mechanical 119.00 62,516.98
02/06/2017 036977 City of Traverse City 205.56 62,311.42
02/06/2017 036978 Barton Carroll's Inc 1,250.80 61,060.62
02/06/2017 036979 Sherwin Williams Co. 47.63 61,012.99
02/06/2017 036980 Cardmember Service 6,467.61 54,545.38
02/06/2017 036981 SimplexGrinnell LP 506.00 54,039.38
02/06/2017 036982 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 53,656.38
02/06/2017 036983 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 53,286.38
02/06/2017 036984 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 150.20 53,136.18
02/06/2017 036985 Allen Supply 48.00 53,088.18
02/06/2017 036986 DTE ENERGY 23.23 53,064.95
02/06/2017 036987 Integrated Payrall Services, Inc. 106.90 52,958.05
02/06/2017 036988 Riverview Terrace Resident Council 341.68 52,616.37
02/06/2017 036989 Trugreen - ;IT)O - 52,245.37
02/06/2017 036990 Priority Health 13,068.10 39,177.2711
02/06/2017 036991 City of Traverse City 50.00 39,127.27




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission

Time:  12:19:45 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/06/2017 036992 Munson Occupational Health & 70.00 39,057.27
02/06/2017 036993 Charles Edwards 135.00 38,922.27
02/07/2017 DEP 23,933.66 62,855.93
02/14/2017 ADJST Kari Massa 1,438.68 61,417.26
02/14/2017 DEP 19,092.59 80,509.84
02/14/2017 DEP 359.25 80,869.09
02/14/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 451.84 80,417.26
02/14/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 910.14 79,507.11
02/14/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.40 77,165.71
02/14/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,371.79 75,783.92
02/14/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 440.56 75,343.36
02/14/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.16 75,066.20
02/14/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,026.08 74,040.12
02/14/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 1,280.49 72,759.63
02/15/2017 EFT HUD 5,580.00 78,339.63
02/15/2017 EFT HUD 21,112.00 99,451.63
02/17/2017 EFT IRS 2,964.28 96,487.35
02/20/2017 036994 D & W Mechanical 594.83 95,892.52
02/20/2017 036995 Northern Michigan Janitorial Supply 46.85 95,845.67
02/20/2017 036996 Safety Net 619.00 95,226.67
02/20/2017 036997 DTE ENERGY 673.00 94,553.67
02/20/2017 036998 City of Traverse City 15,093.06 79,460.61
02/20/2017 036999 Barton Carroll's Inc 1,250.80 78,209.81
02/20/2017 037000 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 495.00 77,714.81
02/21/2017 EFT State of Michigan 1,244 .12 76,470.69
02/27/2017 DEP 949.75 77,420.44
02/27/2017 037001 Helen Schrank 233.00 77,187.44
02/27/2017 037002 Republic Services #239 35.21 77,152.23
02/27/2017 037003 Save Carpet USA 1,198.00 75,954.23
02/27/2017 037004 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 75,939.28
02/27/2017 037005 Keiser Services LLC 454.00 75,485.28
02/27/2017 0370086 Trugreen 175.00 75,310.28
02/27/2017 037007 City Of Traverse City 32.00 75,278.28
02/27/12017 037008 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 38.24 75,240,04
02/27/2017 037009 Aflac 119.28 75,120.76
02/27/2017 037010 Kuhn Rogers PLC 195.00 74,925.76
02/27/12017 037011 CynergyComm.net,Inc 6.50 74,919.26
02/27/2017 037012 Housing Data Systems 145.00 _ o 71,7;4.26
02/27/2017 037013 Kendall Electric Inc 143.76 74,630.5012
02/27/2017 037014 Sherwin Williams Co. 363.74 74,266.76




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time: 12:19:45 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/27/2017 037015 Staples Business Advantage 199.99 74,086.77
02/27/2017 037016 Elmer's 600.00 73,466.77
02/27/2017 037017 Benjamin Weston 111.78 73,354.99
02/27/2017 037018 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 312.08 73,042.91
02/27/2017 037019 Thomas P. Licavoli 670.00 72,372.91
02/27/12017 037020 The Nelrod Company 258.00 72,114.91
02/27/2017 037021 All American Investment Group 9,150.00 62,964.91
02/27/2017 037022 Beverly Carr 181.00 62,783.91
02/27/2017 037023 Sam's Club 247.46 62,536.45
02/27/2017 037024 AT&T 267.24 62,269.21
02/27/2017 037025 Keiser Services LLC 60.00 62,209.21
02/28/2017 DEP 4,622.00 66,731.21
02/28/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 334.16 66,397.05
02/28/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 920.85 65,476.20
02/28/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 909.91 64,566.29
02/28/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.41 62,214.88
02/28/2017 ADJST Kari Massa 1,205.19 61,009.69
02/28/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,371.78 59,637.91
02/28/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 27717 59,360.74
02/28/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 325.40 59,035.34
02/28/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,148.22 57,887.12
02/28/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 842.25 57,044.87
02/28/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 144.48 56,900.39
02/28/2017 DEP Chemical Bank 20.51 56,920.90
Total: 93,064.94 93,847.76
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Date: 03/20/2017
Time: 12:20:24

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8

From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/01/2017 EFT HUD 7.777.00 178,339.54
02/01/2017 EFT HUD 85,162.00 263,501.54
02/01/2017 ADJST PNC 71.00 263,430.54
02/01/2017 ADJST PNC 71.00 263,359.54
02/01/2017 000189 Sandra Aeschliman 285.00 263,074.54
02/01/2017 000189 Jeana Aiken 473.00 262,801.54
02/01/2017 000189 Dustin Ansorge 1,135.00 261,466.54
02/01/2017 000189 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 558.00 260,908.54
02/01/2017 000189 Brad Barnes 488.00 260,420.54
02/01/2017 000189 Bay Front Apartments 320.00 260,100.54
02/01/2017 000189 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 3,811.00 256,289.54
02/01/2017 000189 Bay Hill Il Apartments 5,043.00 251,246.54
02/01/2017 000189 Christopher Becker 750.00 250,496.54
02/01/2017 000189 Bellaire Senior Apartments 631.00 249,865.54
02/01/2017 000189 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,730.00 248,135.54
02/01/2017 000189 Irma Jean Brownley 355.00 247,780.54
02/01/2017 000189 Rebecca Carmien 339.00 247,441,654
02/01/2017 000189 Carson Square 5,501.00 241,940.54
02/01/2017 000189 Central Lake Townhouses 401.00 241,539.54
02/01/2017 000189 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,321.00 239,218.54
02/01/2017 000189 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 238,618.54
02/01/2017 000189 Cycle-Paths LLC. 968.00 237,650.54
02/01/2017 000189 Cygnus Real Estate 379.00 237,271.54
02/01/2017 000189 Jack V. Dean 422.00 236,849.54
02/01/2017 000189 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,053.00 235,796.54
02/01/2017 000189 Eden Brook LLC 447.00 235,349.54
02/01/2017 000189 Shirley Farrell 834.00 234,516.54
02/01/2017 000189 Rent Leelanau, LLC 693.00 233,822.54
02/01/2017 000189 Lisa Forbes 489.00 233,333.54
02/01/2017 000189 Dale E. French 102.00 233,231.54
02/01/2017 000189 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 233,138.54
02/01/2017 000189 Michael Glowacki 640.00 232,498.54
02/01/2017 000189 David Grzesiek 370.00 232,128.54
02/01/2017 000189 Habitat for Humanity 33.00 232,095.54
02/01/2017 000189 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,343.00 230,752.54
02/01/2017 000189 Heartwood Enterprises 775.00 229,977.54
02/01/2017 000189 Louis Herman 24.00 229,953.54
02/01/2017 000189 Hillview Terrace 527‘.0_0 229,426.54
02/01/2017 000189 Josh Hollister 411.00 229,015.5414
02/01/2017 000189 HomeStretch 3,067.00 225,948.54




Date: 03/20/2017
Time: 12:20:24

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

PNC - Section 8
From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/01/2017 000189 Caroline Hupp 199.00 225,749.54
02/01/2017 000189 Joseph and Marion Fasel 358.00 225,391.54
02/01/2017 000189 Donna Kalchik 323.00 225,068.54
02/01/2017 000189 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 323.00 224,745.54
02/01/2017 000189 Sidney Lammers 372.00 224,373.54
02/01/2017 000189 Legendary Rentals, LLC 957.00 223,416.54
02/01/2017 000189 John J. Lewis 762.00 222,654.54
02/01/2017 000189 Don E. Lint 459.00 222,195.54
02/01/2017 000189 Juan Maldonado 314.00 221,881.54
02/01/2017 000189 Mathews Trust 255.00 221,626.54
02/01/2017 000189 McLain Management 29.00 221,597.54
02/01/2017 000189 Oak Park Apts 1,772.00 219,825.54
02/01/2017 000189 Oak Terrace Apts 918.00 218,907.54
02/01/2017 000189 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 900.00 218,007.54
02/01/2017 000189 P Avium Associates, inc. 506.00 217,501.54
02/01/2017 000189 Daniel G. Pohiman 1,463.00 216,038.54
02/01/2017 000189 Douglas L. Porter 438.00 215,600.54
02/01/2017 000189 Phillip Putney 733.00 214,867.54
02/01/2017 000189 Adele M. Reiter 995.00 213,872.54
02/01/2017 000189 Timothy Rice 493.00 213,379.54
02/01/2017 000189 Singkhan Sina Riddell 728.00 212,651.54
02/01/2017 000189 Robert F. Follett 837.00 211,814.54
02/01/2017 000189 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 759.00 211,055.54
02/01/2017 000189 John Sarya 485.00 210,570.54
02/01/2017 000189 Eldon Schaub 388.00 210,182.54
02/01/2017 000189 Gerald Sieggreen 670.00 209,512.54
02/01/2017 000189 SILVER SHORES MHC 161.00 209,351.54
02/01/2017 000189 Douglas & Julia Siack 327.00 209,024.54
02/01/2017 000189 22955 Investments LLC 3,334.00 205,690.54
02/01/2017 000189 Carl Sumner 508.00 205,182.54
02/01/2017 000189 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 204,829.54
02/01/2017 000189 TCR Investments, LLC 1,020.00 203,809.54
02/01/2017 000189 Wendy Teagan 449.00 203,360.54
02/01/2017 000189 TOS Holdings, LLC 194.00 203,166.54
02/01/2017 000189 Tradewinds Terrace Apts _253,00 202,913.54
02/01/2017 000189 Village Glen Apartments 7,629.00 195,284.54
02/01/2017 000189 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 2,974.00 192,310.54
02/01/2017 000189 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,027.00 18_7_,5825.-54_
02/01/2017 000189 Theodore V. Zachman 774.00 186,509.541 5
02/01/2017 000189 Ann Zenner 497.00 186,012.54




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time:  12:20:24 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 02/01/2017 To: 02/28/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
02/01/2017 000189 Barb Zupin 1,177.00 184,835.54
02/02/2017 DEP PNC ( 323.00) 185,158.54
02/06/2017 022966 Chase Bank 2,396.00 182,762.54
02/06/2017 022967 Traverse City Housing Commission 5,568.38 177,194.16
02/06/2017 022968 Traverse City Housing Commission 10,935.21 166,258.95
02/14/2017 DEP 100.00 166,358.95
Total: 97,242.59 93,039.00
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Date: 03/20/2017
Time: 12:19:25

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 03/01/2017 To: 03/20/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/02/2017 EFT T-Mobile 2,200.00 59,120.90
03/03/2017 EFT IRS 2,992.36 56,128.54
03/07/2017 EFT HUD 16,226.00 72,354.54
03/07/2017 EFT HUD 5,5680.00 77,934.54
03/09/2017 77,934.54
03/09/2017 DEP 35,047.00 112,981.54
03/09/2017 DEP 4,464.58 117,446.12
03/09/2017 037026 City Of Traverse City 148.00 117,298.12
03/09/2017 037027 DTE ENERGY 208.11 117,090.01
03/10/2017 037028 Lee Delancy 314.00 116,776.01
03/10/2017 037029 DTE ENERGY 106.43 116,669.58
03/10/2017 037030 Anthony Lentych 119.00 116,550.58
03/10/2017 037031 Northwest Lock, Inc, 4.00 116,546.58
03/10/2017 037032 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 248.85 116,297.73
03/10/2017 037033 Thomas P. Licavoli 720.00 115,577.73
03/10/2017 037034 Charles Edwards 116.10 115,461.63
03/10/2017 037035 The Trophy Trolley Inc. 115.10 115,346.53
03/10/2017 037036 Trugreen 546.00 114,800.53
03/10/2017 037037 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 326.25 114,474.28
03/10/2017 037038 Cintas Corp. #729 245.40 114,228.88
03/10/2017 037039 Wilmar 21.14 114,207.74
03/10/2017 037040 Thomas P. Licavoli 770.00 113,437.74
03/10/2017 037041 Spence Brothers 50,549.40 62,888.34
03/10/2017 037042 Trugreen 175.00 62,713.34 o
03/10/2017 037043 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 32.00 62,681.34
03/10/2017 037044 NorthSky Nonprofit Network 360.00 62,321.34
03/10/2017 037045 Elmer's 450.00 61,871.34
03/10/2017 037046 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 61,856.39
03/10/2017 037047 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 180.00 61,676.39
03/10/2017 037048 City of Traverse City 169.86 61,506.53
03/10/2017 037049 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 61,023.53
03/10/2017 037050 Housing Data Systems 387.25 60,636.28
03/10/2017 037051 Barton Carroll's Inc 335.00 60,301.28
03/10/2017 037052 Verizon Wireless 142.80 60,158.48
03/10/2017 037053 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 59,888.48
03/10/2017 037054 United Laboratories 239.68 59,648.80
03/10/2017 037055 City of Traverse City, Treasurer's 426.84 59,221.96
03/10/2017 037056 McCardel Water Conditioning 8.00 l o B 59,213.916“ o
03/10/2017 037057 Save Carpet USA 3,290.00 55,923.9617
03/10/2017 037058 Nan McKay & Associates Inc 448.00 55,475.96




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time:  12:19:26 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 03/01/2017 To: 03/20/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/10/2017 037059 David Gourlay 71.49 55,404.47
03/10/2017 037060 Housing Authority Accounting 1,819.54 53,584.93
03/10/2017 037061 Safety Net 362.50 53,222.43
03/10/2017 037062 Mcgough's 47.00 53,175.43
03/10/2017 037063 D & W Mechanical 581.00 52,694.43
03/10/2017 037064 Munson Occupational Health & 70.00 52,624.43
03/10/2017 037065 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 533.86 51,990.57
03/10/2017 037066 Charter Communications 3,343.57 48,647.00
03/10/2017 037067 Home Depot Credit Services 413.35 48,233.65
03/10/2017 037068 Nichols Paper & Supply Co. 16.89 48,216.76
03/10/2017 037069 Aflac 119.28 48,097.48
03/10/2017 037070 Sherwin Williams Co. 916.48 47,181.00
03/10/2017 037071 Ace Hardware 30.81 47,150.19
03/10/2017 037072 Kendall Electric Inc 124.25 47,025.94
03/10/2017 037073 Cardmember Service 933.34 46,092.60
03/10/2017 037074 Wilmar 235.12 45,857.48
03/14/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 909.91 44,947.57
03/14/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.37 42,596.20
03/14/2017 ADJST Kari Massa 1,205.18 41,391.02
03/14/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,371.79 40,019.23
03/14/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 628.18 39,391.05
03/14/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 27717 39,113.88
03/14/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 838.60 38,275.28
03/14/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,054.38 37,220.90
03/14/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 553.13 36,667.77
03/14/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 334.16 36,333.61
03/15/2017 DEP 1,049.75 37,383.36
03/15/2017 DEP 266.00 37,649.36
03/15/2017 DEP 25,424.83 63,074.19
03/17/2017 ADJST IRS 2,885.23 60,188.96
03/20/2017 EFT State of Michigan 872.16 59,316.80
Total: 87,862.26 90,258.16
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Date: 03/20/2017
Time: 12:18:29

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8

From: 03/01/2017 To: 03/20/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2017 EFT HUD 7,504.00 173,862.95
03/01/2017 EFT HUD 84,227.00 258,089.95
03/01/2017 ADJST PNC 76.60 258,013.35
03/01/2017 000190 Sandra Aeschliman 285.00 257,728.35
03/01/2017 000190 Jeana Aiken 473.00 257,255.35
03/01/2017 000190 Dustin Ansorge 1,164.00 256,091.35
03/01/2017 000190 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 558.00 255,533.35
03/01/2017 000190 Brad Barnes 488.00 255,045.35
03/01/2017 000190 Bay Front Apartments 320.00 254,725.35
03/01/2017 000190 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 3,5635.00 251,190.35
03/01/2017 000190 Bay Hill Il Apartments 5,043.00 246,147.35
03/01/2017 000190 Christopher Becker 750.00 245,397.35
03/01/2017 000190 Bellaire Senior Apartments 631.00 244,766.35
03/01/2017 000190 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,730.00 243,036.35
03/01/2017 000190 Irma Jean Brownley 355.00 242,681.35
03/01/2017 000190 Rebecca Carmien 339.00 242,342.35
03/01/2017 000190 Carson Square 5,501.00 236,841.35
03/01/2017 000190 Central Lake Townhouses 401.00 236,440.35
03/01/2017 000190 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,321.00 234,119.35
03/01/2017 000190 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 233,619.35
03/01/2017 000190 Cycle-Paths LLC. 968.00 232,551.35
03/01/2017 000190 Jack V. Dean 422.00 232,129.35
03/01/2017 000190 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,063.00 231,076.35
03/01/2017 000190 Eden Brook LLC 447.00 230,629.35
03/01/2017 000190 Shirley Farrell 834.00 229,795.35
03/01/2017 000190 Rent Leelanau, LLC 693.00 229,102.35
03/01/2017 000190 Lisa Forbes 489.00 228,613.35
03/01/2017 000190 Dale E. French 102.00 228,511.35
03/01/2017 000190 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 228,418.35
03/01/2017 000190 Michael Glowacki 640.00 227,778.35
03/01/2017 000190 David Grzesiek 370.00 227,408.35
03/01/2017 000190 Habitat for Humanity 33.00 227,375.35
03/01/2017 000190 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,343.00 226,032.35
03/01/2017 000190 Heartwood Enterprises 775.00 225,257.35
03/01/2017 000190 Louis Herman 24.00 225,233.35
03/01/2017 000190 Susan Herman 550.00 224,683.35
03/01/2017 000190 Hillview Terrace 547.00 224,136.35
03/01/2017 000190 Josh Hollister 411.00 223,725.35
03/01/2017 000190 HomeStretch 3,067.00 220,658.3519
03/01/2017 000190 Caroline Hupp 199.00 220,459.35




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  12:18:30 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2017 To: 03/20/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2017 000190 Joseph and Marion Fasel 358.00 220,101.35
03/01/2017 000190 Donna Kalchik 323.00 219,778.35
03/01/2017 000190 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 1,063.00 218,715.35
03/01/2017 000190 Sidney Lammers 372.00 218,343.35
03/01/2017 000190 Legendary Rentals, LLC 957.00 217,386.35
03/01/2017 000190 John J. Lewis 762.00 216,624.35
03/01/2017 000190 Don E. Lint 459.00 216,165.35
03/01/2017 000190 Juan Maldonado 314.00 215,851.35
03/01/2017 000190 Mathews Trust 255.00 215,696.35
03/01/2017 000190 McLain Management 29.00 215,567.35 )
03/01/2017 000190 Oak Park Apts 1,798.00 213,769.35
(.)3/01/201 7 000190 Oak Terrace Apts 763.00 213,006.35
03/01/2017 000190 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 900.00 212,106.35
03/01/2017 000190 P Avium Associates, Inc. 506.00 211,600.35
03/01/2017 000190 Daniel G. Pohlman 1,463.00 210,137.35
03/01/2017 000190 Douglas L. Porter 438.00 209,699.35
03/01/2017 000190 Phillip Putney 733.00 208,966.35
03/01/2017 000190 Adele M. Reiter 995.00 207,971.35
03/01/2017 000190 Timothy Rice 493.00 207,478.35
03/01/2017 000190 Singkhan Sina Riddell 389.00 207,089.35
03/01/2017 000190 Robert F. Follett 837.00 206,252.35
03/01/2017 000190 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 841.00 205,411.35
03/01/2017 000190 John Sarya 715.00 204,696.35
03/01/2017 000190 Eldon Schaub 388.00 204,308.35
03/01/2017 000190 Gerald Sieggreen 670.00 203,638.35
03/01/2017 000190 SILVER SHORES MHC 321.00 203,317.35
03/01/2017 000190 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 202,990.35
03/01/2017 000190 22955 Investments LLC 3,334.00 199,656.35
03/01/2017 000190 Carl Sumner 508.00 199,148.35
03/01/2017 000190 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 198,795.35
03/01/2017 000190 TCR Investments, LLC 1,020.00 197,775.35
03/01/2017 000190 Wendy Teagan 449.00 197,326.35
03/01/2017 000190 TOS Holdings, LLC 744.00 196,582.35
03/01/2017 000190 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 253.00 196,329.35
083/01/2017 000190 Village Glen Apartments 7,633.00 188,796.35
03/01/2017 000190 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 2,974.00 185,822.35
03/01/2017 000190 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,027.00 180,795.35
03/01/2017 000190 Theodore V. Zachman 774.00 180,021.35
03/01/2017 000190 Ann Zenner 497.00 179,524.352(.)—I

03/01/2017 000190 Barb Zupin 1,177.00

178,347.35




Date: 03/20/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time: 12:18:30 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2017 To: 03/20/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2017 000191 Bay Hill Apartments 750.00 177,597.35
03/01/2017 000191 TEAMCO PROPERTIES 1,6568.00 176,038.35
03/01/2017 000191 Village View Housing LHDA LP 369.00 175,669.35
03/01/2017 022969 TEAMCO PROPERTIES 1,5669.00 174,110.35
03/01/2017 022969 “*VOID*™ TEAMCO PROPERTIES ( 1,559.00) 175,669.35
03/01/2017 022970 Village View Housing LHDA LP 369.00 175,300.35
03/01/2017 022970 **VOID** Village View Housing LHDA ( 369.00) 175,669.35
03/02/2017 022971 Blamey Castle Oil Co. 62.30 175,607.05
03/02/2017 022972 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 198.70 175,408.35
03/02/2017 022973 City Of Traverse City 592.60 174,815.75
03/02/2017 022974 Consumers Energy 34.00 174,781.75
03/02/2017 022975 DTE ENERGY 745.40 174,036.35
03/02/2017 022976 Holtons LP Gas Fife Lake 42.00 173,994.35
03/02/2017 022977 Village of Ellsworth 106.00 173,888.35
03/03/2017 000192 TOS Holdings, LLC 550.00 173,338.35
03/10/2017 022978 Traverse City Housing Commission 24,438.83 148,899.52
03/15/2017 DEP 519.00 149,418.52
Total: 109,190.43 92,250.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended February 28, 2017

1 Month Ended 8 Months Ended

YEAR TO
DATE

BUDGET

Units
ANNUAL

135 Eebruary 28. 2017  February 28, 2017 BUDGET

Operating Income

Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2
3120 - Excess Ultilities
3190 - Nondwelling Rental
Total Rental Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy
Total HUD PHA Grants

Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund
3690 - Tenant Income
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable

3690.3 - Gain (Loss) of Disposat of Equip.

Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4120 - Compensated Absences
4130 - Legal Expense
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190 - Administrative Sundry
4190.1 - Publications
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts
4190.4 - Office Supplies
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense
4190.6 - Advertising

Total Administration

Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services
4221 - Tenant Sves-Child Care
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants

Total Tenant Services

29,734.00
5,468.00
100.00
7,319.05

244,203.53
43.611.83
1,099.00
56.450.10

310,000 §
0
667
34,333

465,000
0

1,000
51.500

220,796.47
(43,611.83)
(99.00)
(4.950.10)

42,621.05

21.112.00

345,364.46

177,377.00

345,000

166,667

517,500

250,000

172,135.54

72,623.00

21,112.00

12546
25.00
2,672.00
2,387.00
0.00

177,377.00

1,492.90
4,676.75
11,288.59
19,712.76
300.00

166,667

1,800
3,333
18,667
17,387
0

250,000

2,700
5,000
28,000
26,080
0

72,623.00

1,207.10
323.25
16,711.41
6,367.24
(300.00)

5.209.46

37,471.00

68,942.51

560.212.46

41,187

61.780

24,309.00

552.854

829.280

269.067.54

9,790.41
0.00
508.60
0.00
274.69
0.00
0.00
6,632.39
897.48
25.00
0.00
245.00
584.00
22119
1,814.20
0.00

87,841.24
0.00
8,779.84
2,537.55
2,430.83
4,028.62
4,060.00
40,857.29
5,454.64
25.00
578.80
985.00
22,198.45
3,114.81
15,037.15
2,299.93

92,760
1,000
4,333
2,667
2,933
5,000
2,000

37,033
4,400

0
667
667

16,867
3,467
4,667
1.000

139,140
1,500
6,500
4,000
4,400
7,500
3,000

65,550
6,600
0
1,000
1,000
25,300
5,200
7,000
1,500

51,298.76
1,500.00
(2,279.84)
1,462.45
1,969.17
3,471.38
(1,080.00)
14,692.71
1,145.36
(25.00)
421.20
15.00
3,101.55
2,085.19
(8,037.15)
(799.93)

20,992.96

595.85
0.00
3,163.21

200,229.15

4,857.48
0.00
24513.53

179,461

10,000
0
24,973

269,190

15,000
0
37.460

68,960.85

10,142.52
0.00
12,946.47

3,759.06

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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29,371.01

34,973

52,460

23,088.99




Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended February 28, 2017

Units
135
Utilities
4310 - Water
4320 - Electricity
4330 - Gas

Total Utilities

Ordinary Maint. & Operation
4410 - Labor, Maintenance
4420 - Materials
4430 - Contract Costs
4430.01 - Cable Contract
4430.02 - Heating & Cooling Contracts
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts
4430.04 - Elevator Maintenance Contracts
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts
4430.06 - Unit Turnaround Contracts
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts
4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts
4430.12 - Misc. Contracts
4431 - Garbage Removal
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint.

Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper.

General Expense
4510 - Insurance
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes
4570 - Collection Losses
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP
4586.1 - Interest Expense-EPC
4580 - Other General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Non-Routine Expense
Extraordinary Maintenance
4610.3 - Contract Costs
Total Extraordinary Maint.

Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casualty Losses

Total Non-Routine Expense

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

1 Month Ended

8 Months Ended YEAR TO

DATE

Eebruary 28, 2017  February 28, 2017 BUDGET

ANNUAL
BUDGET

~QVER/UNDER

1,016.30 11,681.15 11,000 16,500 4,818.85
14,815.32 82,062.46 100,000 150,000 67,937.54
696.23 8.165.75 10.333 15,500 7.334.25
16,527.85 101,909.36 121,333 182,000 80,090.64
8,460.12 61,375.65 54,087 81,130 19,754.35
3,262.07 25,675.97 13,467 20,200 (5,475.97)
0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00

0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00
713.83 5,093.65 3,333 5,000 (93.65)
1,095.00 2,310.00 2,667 4,000 1,690.00
0.00 9,168.51 5,667 8,500 (668.51)

0.00 31,413.41 3,333 5,000 (26,413.41)
670.00 15,420.14 6,667 10,000 (5,420.14)
0.00 433.85 1,333 2,000 1,566.15

0.00 276.75 1,000 1,500 1,223.25
270.00 1,975.00 2,333 3,500 1,525.00
0.00 1,800.00 2,000 3,000 1,200.00
148.24 10,093.74 5,333 8,000 (2,093.74)
1,036.11 9,426.57 6,133 9,200 (226.57)
35.21 8,172.84 3,867 5,800 (2,372.84)
3.964.55 23.968.77 25,847 38.770 14.801.23
19,655.13 206,604.85 137,067 205,600 (1,004.85)
2,386.35 19,129.47 20,400 30,600 11,470.53
1,780.00 14,240.00 15,333 23,000 8,760.00
0.00 7,855.66 0 0 (7,855.66)

0.00 0.00 21,333 32,000 32,000.00

0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00

0.00 0.00 333 500 500.00
4,166.35 41,225.13 57,399 86,100 4487487
65,101.35 579,339.50 530,233 795,350 216,010.50
0.00 4.545.00 6,667 10,000 5455.00

0.00 4,545.00 6,667 10,000 5,455.00

0.00

0.00

65,101.35

0.00 0
4,545.00 6,667

583,884.50 536.900

10,000

805,350

0.00

5,455.00

221,465.50

3.841.16

(23.672.04) 15,954

23,930

47,602.04

See Accountants' Compilation Report
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended February 28, 2017

Units 1 Month Ended 8 Months Ended YEAR TO
DATE ANNUAL

135 February 28, 2017  February 28, 2017 BUDGET BUDGET

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year 21,695.94 178,782.17 (178,782.17)
4810 - Loan Fee Amortization Exp.-CFFP 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Depreciation Expense 21,695.94 178,782.17 (178,782.17)

Surplus Credits and Charges
6010 - Prior Year Adj. - Affecting RR
6020 - Prior Year Adj. Not Affect. RR
6120 - Gain/Loss - Non Exp Equip

Total Surplus Credits and Char

Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment 7,991.56 15,975.06 0 0 (15,975.08)
7530 - Rec. Equip. - Not Replaced 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00

7540 - Betterments and Additions 1,198.,00 53,214.07 16,667 25,000 (28,214.07)
7560 - Casualty Losses Capitalized 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00

7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra (9.189.56) (69,189.13) (16,667) (25,000} 44,189.13
Total Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00

GAAP Net Income (Loss) (17,854.78) (202,454.21) 15954 § 23,930 226,384
HUD Net Income (Loss) (5,348.40) (93,161.17) (713) § (1,070) 92,091

See Accountants' Compilation Report
3




Units
208

Housing Assistance Payments
4715.1 - HAP - Occupied Units
4715.3 - HAP - Non-Elderly Disabled
4715.4 - HAP - Utility Allowances
4715.5 - HAP - Fraud Recovery
4715.6 - HAP - Homeownership
4719 - HAP - FSS Escrow
4719.1 - FSS Forfeitures

Total HAP Payments

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year

Total Depreciation Expense

Surplus Charges & Credits
Total Surplus CR & Chgs

Capital Expenditures
Total Capital Expenditures

GAAP Net Income (Loss)

Traverse City Housing Commission
Section 8 Vouchers

Income & Expense Statement

1 Month Ended

Eebruary 28, 2017

73,529.00
3,860.00
0.00

0.00
1,060.00
2,396.00
0.00
80,845.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

S 534747

Analysis of HAP Funding-Voucher

A.C. Received: FEB. 28, 2017
HAP Funding

A.C. Spent
HAP - Occupied Units
HAP - Non-Elderly Disabled
HAP - Utility Allowances
HAP - Homeownership
HAP - Fraud Recovery
HAP - FSS Escrow
FSS Forfeitures
Total Funding Required

Over/(Under) Funding-current fiscal year

HAP Reserve-prior fiscal years

Cumulative Over (Under) Funding-HAP (NRA)

Memo: Income not including the over {(under)
funding of HAP

8 Months Ended
BUM Eebruary 28, 2017 BuM

455.01
24.04
488

(0.29)
549
9.56

(6.75)
491.94

453.88
23.83
0.00
0.00
6.54
14.79
0.00
499.04

601,977.00
31,807.00
6,453.00

(390.00)
7,266.00
12,649.55

(8,925.98)
650,836.57

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

33.01 $ 16.452.99 12.44

8 Months Ended

Eebruary 28, 2017

3 667.096.00

601,977.00
31,807.00
6,453.00
7,266.00
(390.00)
12,649.55
(8,925 98)
650,836.57

$ 16,259.43

$ 11,324.12

5 27,583.55

$ (7,169.58)

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended February 28, 2017

BUDGET PUM :QVERUNDER

oo ocooo0CO

4}

§ (97.900)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(601,977.00)
(31,807.00)
(6:453.00)
390,00
(7,266.00)
(12,649.55)

8,925,098
(650,836.57)

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

$ _(114,362.99)




Units
208

Operating Income
3390 - Fraud Recovery Income
3603 - Number of Unit Months
3604 - Unit Months - Contra
Total Oper. Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3410 - HAP Funding
3411 - Admin Fee Funding

Total HUD PHA Grants

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Offset Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4120 - Compensated Absences
4130 - Legal Expense
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190 - Administrative Sundry
